

SIXTEENTH ANNUAL  
WILLEM C. VIS (EAST) INTERNATIONAL COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION MOOT  
31 MARCH TO 7 APRIL 2019

---

**MEMORANDUM FOR CLAIMANT**



**NATIONAL LAW UNIVERSITY, JODHPUR**

**ON BEHALF OF:**

Phar Lap Allevamento  
Rue Frankel 1  
Capital City  
Mediterraneo

**CLAIMANT**

**AGAINST:**

Black Beauty Equestrian  
2 Seabiscuit Drive  
Oceanside  
Equatoriana

**RESPONDENT**

**COUNSEL**

ABHINAV GUPTA | ADITYA SURESH | AMAN GUPTA

MAYURI MANWANI | SARTHAK SINGLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... V

INDEX OF CASES ..... XVI

INDEX OF ARBITRAL AWARDS ..... XXIV

INDEX OF LEGAL SOURCES .....XXVIII

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ..... XXIX

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....3

ARGUMENTS .....3

**I. The Arbitral tribunal has the requisite power and jurisdiction to adapt the contract, under the Arbitration Agreement.....4**

A. The interpretation of the arbitration agreement is governed by the Law of Mediterraneo. .... 4

1. The three-pronged test in the *Sulamerica* case is the applicable approach to determine the law applicable to the arbitration clause in the present case. .... 5

2. Mediterranean Law governs the interpretation of the arbitration agreement, according to the *Sulamerica* test. .... 6

(a) There is an express choice of the Law of Mediterraneo as the governing law for the arbitration agreement. .... 6

(b) Alternatively, there is an implied choice of Mediterranean Law as the governing law for the arbitration agreement. .... 7

(c) In any case, Mediterranean Law has the closest and most real connection to the arbitration agreement. .... 9

3. The presumption of separability does not extend to cover the present claim. .... 9

B. The Arbitral Tribunal has the inherent power to adapt the present contract, on the basis of the arbitration clause in the agreement..... 10

**II. The Partial Interim Award obtained from the other arbitration proceedings must be admitted as evidence. .... 12**



A. The Arbitral Tribunal must admit the evidence, even if the information has been obtained through breach of confidentiality as it is relevant to the present case. .... 13

1. The mere existence of confidentiality provisions does not bar the admissibility of evidence in the present case. .... 13

2. The evidence sought to be presented is relevant to the case and material to its outcome. .... 14

3. Moreover, the Arbitral Tribunal should allow the evidence in order to reach consistent arbitral solution on the issue of adaptation of contract due to hardship. .... 15

B. The evidence is not bound to be excluded on the basis that it was illegally obtained... 16

C. CLAIMANT should be given full opportunity to present its case, and thus the information must be admitted as evidence. .... 17

D. CLAIMANT is entitled to submit the evidence from the other arbitration proceedings based on the principle of good faith..... 17

**III. CLAIMANT is entitled to the payment of US\$ 1,250,000 resulting from an adaptation of the price. .... 18**

A. CLAIMANT is entitled to an increase in the purchase price of 25% of the final shipment amounting to US\$ 1,250,000 under Clause 12 of the contract..... 19

1. Clause 12 of the Contract covers imposition of such additional tariffs. .... 19

(a) The express language of the clause protects SELLER (CLAIMANT) against the imposition of such import tariffs. .... 19

(b) The PARTIES intended to cover imposition of import tariffs under Clause 12 of the Contract..... 20

(c) The contextual interpretation of the clause 12 also indicates that the SELLER (CLAIMANT) is protected against the imposition of tariffs..... 22

(d) Alternatively, a reasonable person’s interpretation of Clause 12 of the Contract as per Art. 8(2) of the CISG indicates inclusion of such import tariffs..... 22

2. CLAIMANT is entitled to an increase in the purchase price based on the principle of ‘commercial common sense’. .... 24

3. CLAIMANT is also entitled to an increase in the purchase price based on the principle of ‘*pacta sunt servanda*’. .... 26



B. Alternatively, CLAIMANT is entitled to an additional sum of US\$ 1,250,000 based on adaptation of price under the CISG. ....27

1. CLAIMANT is entitled to an additional sum of US\$1,250,000 based on adaptation of the price under Art. 79 of the CISG. ....27

(a) Art. 79 of the CISG applies to the present dispute as the inclusion of the hardship clause in the contract does not constitute derogation under the ambit of Art. 6 of the CISG.....27

(b) Price must be adapted under Art. 79 of the CISG as the circumstances of the present case fulfil the requirements of Art. 79.....28

(c) The remedy prayed by CLAIMANT is within the scope of Art. 79 of the CISG. .... 32

2. *Alternatively*, CLAIMANT is entitled for adaptation of the price by the application of general principles of the CISG and tools of interpretation under Art. 6.2.3 of PICC.....33

(a) CLAIMANT is entitled for adaptation of the price by application of general principles of the CISG. ....33

(b) In any case, CLAIMANT is entitled for an additional sum of US\$1,250,000 based on adaptation of the price, by application of tools of interpretation under PICC.....34

**REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....35**

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

| Author(s) | Full Citation  | Cited in              |
|-----------|--|-----------------------|
|           | CISG-Advisory Council Opinion No. 7<br>Exemption of Liability for Damages under Article 79<br>of the CISG<br>Adopted in the 11th meeting at Wuhan, People's<br>Republic of China<br>12 October 2007<br>Cited as: <i>CISG-AC Opinion 7</i>                    | ¶¶88, 89,<br>102, 110 |
|           | CISG-Advisory Council Opinion No. 16<br>Exclusion of the CISG under Article 6<br>Adopted in the 19th meeting at Pretoria, South Africa<br>30 May 2014<br>Cited as: <i>CISG-AC Opinion 16</i>   | ¶86                   |
|           | Review of the Convention of the Sale of International<br>Goods (1999-2000)<br>Pace University International Law Review, Kluwer<br>Law International, 1999<br>Cited as: <i>Pace Review</i>  | ¶95                   |
|           | The Role of Customs<br>European Commission, Taxation and Customs Union<br>Cited as: <i>Customs</i>   | ¶60                   |
|           | UNCITRAL Digest of Case Law on the United<br>Nations Convention on Contracts for the<br>International Sale of Goods<br>United Nations Commission on International Trade<br>Law United Nations New York, 2016<br>Cited as: <i>UNCITRAL Digest of Case Law</i> | ¶¶92, 94,<br>98, 101  |



- BENTOLILA, Dolores** Arbitrators as Lawmakers ¶¶30, 43  
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, Vol. 43, 2017  
Cited as: *Bentolila*
- BLACK, Henry** Blacks’ Law Dictionary ¶61  
The Lawbook Exchange Ltd., 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., 1995  
Cited as: *Blacks’ law, “onerous”*
- BONELL, Michael** An International Restatement of Contract Law: The ¶89  
UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial  
Contracts  
Brill | Nijhoff, 3<sup>rd</sup> ed., 2005  
Cited as: *Bonell (2005)*
- BONELL, Michael** L’Interpretazione del Diritto Uniforme alla Luce dell ¶106  
Art. 7 della Convenzione di Vienna Sulla Vendita  
Internazionale  
Rivista di Diritto Civile, 1986  
Cited as: *Bonell*
- BORDACAHAR, Julián** The Rule of Law As Created by Arbitrators – An ¶29  
Update on the Discussions At The Recent IBA  
Arbitration Day in Buenos Aires  
Kluwer Arbitration Blog, 2018  
Cited as: *Julian Bordacabar (Permanent Court of  
Arbitration), IBA Arbitration Day Discussions*
- BORN, Gary** International Commercial Arbitration ¶¶6, 7, 20,  
Kluwer Law International, 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., 2014 35, 39, 45,  
Cited as: *Born* 50
- BREKOULAKIS, Stavros** Author in: Parties in International Arbitration: ¶30  
Consent v. Commercial Reality, in Stavros L.



- Brekoulakis , Julian D. M. Lew , et al. (eds), The Evolution and Future of International Arbitration International Arbitration Law Library, Kluwer Law International, Vol. 37, 2016  
Cited as: *Brekoulakis*
- BRIDGE**, Michael Author in: The Bifocal World of International Sales: ¶86  
Vienna and Non-Vienna, in R. Cranston (ed), Making Commercial Law  
Oxford University Press, 1997  
Cited as: *Bridge*
- BROWER**, Charles Evidence Before International Tribunals: The Need ¶45  
for Some Standard Rules,  
The International Lawyer, Vol. 28, Issue 1, pp. 47-55,  
1994  
Cited as: *Brower*
- BRUNNER**, Christoph Force Majeure and Hardship Under General Contract ¶¶28, 31,  
Principles: Exemption for Non-performance in 98  
International Arbitration  
Kluwer Law International B.V., 2009  
Cited as: *Brunner*
- BRUNNER**, Christoph UN-Kaufrecht–CISG, Kommentar zum ¶67  
Übereinkommen der Vereinten Nationen über  
Verträge über den internationalen Warenverkauf von  
1980  
Stämpfli Verlag AG, Bern, 2004  
Cited as: *Brunner (2004)*
- CANELLAS**, Martinez La interpretation y la integracion de la Convection de ¶106  
Viena sobre compraventa internacional se mercaderias  
de 11 de abril de 1980



- Granada, Comares, 2004  
Cited as: *Martinez Canellas*
- COLLINS**, Lawrence      Dicey, Morris and Collins, *The Conflict of Laws*      ¶¶3, 5, 14  
**BRIGGS**, Adian      Sweet and Maxwell, 14th ed., 2006  
et. al      Cited as: *Dicey*
- CONNOR**, Vincent      Joinder, Intervention and Consolidation under the      ¶35  
**TALIB**, Mohammed      HKIAC Administered Arbitration Rules 2013  
Asian Dispute Review, Vol. 16, Issue 4, pp. 190-195,  
2014  
Cited as: *Connor & Talib*
- DERAINS**, Yves      The ICC Arbitral Process, Part VIII: Choice of the      ¶26  
Law Applicable to the Contract and International  
Arbitration,  
ICC International Court of Arbitration Bulletin, 18  
October 1995  
Cited as: *Yves Derains*
- FAWCETT**, James      Cheshire, North and Fawcett, *Private International*      ¶¶11, 15,  
**CARRUTHERS**, Janeen      Law      21, 22  
**NORTH**, Peter      Oxford University Press, 14<sup>th</sup> ed., 2009  
Cited as: *Cheshire, North & Fawcett*
- FISCHER**, Nicole      Die Unmöglichkeit der Leistung im internationalen      ¶89  
Kaufund Vertragsrecht  
Duncker & Humblot GmbH, 1st ed., 2001  
Cited as: *Fischer*
- FLETCHER**, Ian      Foundations and perspectives of international trade      ¶¶104, 106  
law  
Sweet & Maxwell Ltd., 2001  
Cited as: *Fletcher*



- GAILLARD, Emmanuel** Fouchard Gaillard Goldman on International ¶¶3, 30  
**SAVAGE, John** Commercial Arbitration  
Kluwer Law International, 1999  
Cited as: *Fouchard Gaillard Goldman*
- GIULIANO, Mario** Report on the Convention on the law applicable to ¶¶16, 21  
**LAGARDE, Paul** contractual obligations  
Official Journal C 282 , 31/10/1980, pp. 1-50  
Cited as: *Giuliano and Lagarde Report, Title II*
- GRAF, Jorge** Estudios en homenaje a Jorge Barrera Graf ¶95  
Universidad Nacional Autónoma de Mexico, pp. 1440-  
1441, 1989  
Cited as: *Homenaje*
- HERBER, Rolf** Internationales Kaufrecht: Kommentar zu dem ¶88  
**CZERWENKA, Beate** Übereinkommen der Vereinten Nationen vom 11.  
April 1980 über Verträge über den Internationalen  
Warenkauf  
C.H. Beck, 1991  
Cited as: *Herber/Czerwenka, Kommentar*
- HILL, Jonathan** Choice of Law in Contract Under the Rome ¶16  
Convention: The Approach of the UK Courts  
The International and Comparative Law Quarterly,  
Vol. 53, Issue 2, pp.325-350, 2004  
Cited as: *Jonathan Hill*
- HONNOLD, John** Documentary History of the Uniform Law for ¶108  
International Sales  
Kluwer Law International, Philadelphia, 1989  
Cited as: *Honnold, Document History (1989)*



- HONNOLD, John** Uniform Law for International Sales under the 1980 ¶¶16, 63,  
United Nations Convention, 69, 103  
Kluwer Law International, 3rd edition, 1999  
Cited as: *Honnold*
- KRÖLL, Stefan** UN Convention on Contracts for the International ¶¶17, 75,  
Sale of Goods (CISG) 87, 93, 98,  
C. H. Beck, Munich 2011 105, 106,  
Cited as: *Kroll* 108
- LANDO, Ole** The Commission on European Contract Law, ¶95  
**BEALE, Hugh** Principles of European Contract Law: Parts I and II  
Kluwer Law International, 2000  
Cited as: *Ole Lando & Hugh Beale*
- LENG, Chan** Interpreting an International Sale Contract ¶76  
Collation of Papers at UNCITRAL- SIAC Conference  
Singapore International Arbitration Centre, pp. 67-88  
Cited as: *Chan Leng*
- LEW, Julian** Comparative International Commercial Arbitration ¶¶6, 8, 45,  
**MISTELIS, Loukas** Kluwer Law International, 2003 47, 48  
**KRÖLL, Stefan** Cited as: *Lew, Mistelis & Kroll*
- LEW, Julian** Jurisdictional Choices in Times of Trouble ¶¶11, 15  
Dossiers of the ICC Institute of World Business Law  
Kluwer Law International; International Chamber of  
Commerce, Vol. 12, 2015  
Cited as: *Lew*
- LOOKOFSKY, Joseph** Not Running Wild With the CISG ¶108  
Journal of Law and Commerce, Vol. 29, Issue 2, pp.  
141-169, 2011  
Cited as: *Joseph Lookofsky (2011)*



- LOOKOFSKY, Joseph** Walking the Art. 7(2) Tightrope between CISG and Domestic Law ¶102  
Journal of Law and Commerce, Vol. 25, Issue 1, pp. 87-105  
Cited as: *Joseph Lookofsky*
- MAGNUS, Ulrich** Author in: The CISG, A new textbook for students and practitioners ¶92  
European Law Publishers, 2007  
Cited as: *Magnus*
- MARGHITOLA, Reto** Document Production in International Arbitration ¶¶37, 39  
Wolters Kluwer International Arbitration Law Library, 2015  
Cited as: *Marghitola*
- MARCEAU, Gabrielle** Jurisprudence on the Scope and Meaning of the ¶66  
**KUELZOW, Julia** Obligation under GATT Article XI (Quantitative Restrictions) and Justifications  
World Trade Organisation, 24 April 2018  
Cited as: *Marceau*
- MOSER, Michael** Jurisdiction, Admissibility and Choice of Law in ¶26  
**KAPLAN, Neil** International Arbitration: Liber Amicorum Michael Pryles  
Kluwer Law International, 2018  
Cited as: *Moser*
- MURRAY, Daniel** Risk of Loss of Goods in Transit: A Comparison of ¶71  
the 1990 Incoterms with Terms from Other Voices  
The University of Miami Inter-American Law Review, Vol. 23, Issue 1, pp. 93-131, 1991  
Cited as: *Murray*



- NAZZINI, Renato** The Law Applicable to the Arbitration Agreement: ¶24  
Towards Transnational Principles  
International and Comparative Law Quarterly, Vol. 65,  
Issue 3, pp. 681-704, 2016  
Cited as: *Renato Nazzini*
- NEWMAN, Lawrence** Leading Arbitrators' Guide to International ¶40  
**HILL, Richard** Arbitration  
JurisNet, LLC, 2nd ed., 2008  
Cited as: *Newman & Hill*
- NICKLISCH, Fritz** Agreement to Arbitrate to Fill Contractual Gaps ¶29  
Journal of International Arbitration, Kluwer Law  
International, Vol. 5, Issue 3, pp. 35 – 42, 1988  
Cited as: *Nicklisch*
- SHROFF, Pallavi** Author in: Due Process in International Arbitration: ¶47  
Balancing Procedural Fairness and Efficiency  
International Arbitration and the Rule of Law:  
Contribution and Conformity; Menaker (ed.)  
Kluwer Law International, 2017  
Cited as: *Shroff*
- POWERS, Paul** Defining the Undefinable: Good Faith and the United ¶79  
Nations Convention on Contracts for the  
International Sale of Goods  
Journal of Law and Commerce, Vol. 18, pp.333-353,  
1999  
Cited as: *Powers*
- RAESCHKE-KESSLER,** The Production of Documents in International ¶40  
**Hilmar** Arbitration – A Commentary on Article 3 of the New  
IBA Rules of Evidence

Arbitration International, Vol. 18, Issue 4, pp.411-430,  
2002

Cited as: *Hilmar Raeschke-Kessler*

**REDFERN**, Alan Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration ¶¶11, 21,  
**HUNTER**, Martin Kluwer Law International; Oxford University Press, 45  
et. al 6<sup>th</sup> ed., 2015

Cited as: *Redfern*

**SCHLECHTRIEM**, Peter Transcript of a Workshop on the Sales Convention: ¶102  
Leading CISG scholars discuss Contract Formation,  
Validity, Excuse for Hardship, Avoidance, Nachfrist,  
Contract Interpretation, Parol Evidence, Analogical  
Application, and much more  
Journal of Law & Commerce, pp. 191-258, 1999

Cited as: *Peter Schlechtriem*

**SCHMIDT**, Martin Author in: Schlechtriem & Schwenger, Commentary ¶26  
on the UN Convention on the International Sale of  
Goods (CISG)  
Oxford University Press, 2nd ed., Oxford 2005

Cited as: *Schmidt-Kessel*

**SCHWENZER**, Ingeborg Die *clausula* und das CISG ¶88  
**BUCHER**, FS Stämpfli Verlag AG Bern, pp. 723-741, 2009

Cited as: *Schwenger, FS Bucher*

**SCHWENZER**, Ingeborg Schlechtriem & Schwenger, Commentary on the UN ¶88  
**SCHLECHTRIEM**, Peter Convention on the International Sale of Goods  
(CISG) Oxford University Press, 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., Oxford 2005

Cited as: *Schlechtriem/Schwenger (2005)*



- SCHWENZER, Ingeborg** Schlechtriem & Schwenger, Commentary on the UN ¶¶58, 63,  
**SCHLECHTRIEM, Peter** Convention on the International Sale of Goods 67, 69  
(CISG), Oxford University Press, 3rd ed., Oxford 2010  
Cited as: *Schwenger (2010)*
- SCHWENZER, Ingeborg** Schlechtriem & Schwenger, Commentary on the UN ¶¶12, 16,  
**SCHLECHTRIEM, Peter** Convention on the International Sale of Goods 89  
(CISG) Oxford University Press, 4th ed., Oxford 2016  
Cited as: *Slechtriem/Schwenger*
- SCHWENZER, Ingeborg** Schlechtriem & Schwenger, Kommentar zum ¶88  
**SCHLECHTRIEM, Peter** einheitlichen UN-Kaufrecht. Das Übereinkommen  
der Vereinten Nationen über Verträge über den  
internationalen Warenkauf, CISG  
C.H. Beck, 6th ed., Munich 2013  
Cited as: *Slechtriem/Schwenger (2013)*
- SCHWENZER, Ingeborg** The CISG in International Arbitration, The Powers ¶12  
**JAEGER, Florence** and Duties of an Arbitrator Liber Amicorum Pierre A.  
Karrer  
Kluwer Law International, 2017  
Cited as: *Schwenger/Jaegar*
- TALLON, Dennis** Dennis Tallon, in Bianca-Bonell Commentary on the ¶103  
International Sales Law  
Giuffrè Milan, pp.572-595, 1987  
Cited as: *Tallon*
- TUNC, André** Commentary on the Hague Convention on ¶94  
International Sale of Goods, The Hague, 1966  
Cited as: *Tunc, A.*



- VASANI, Baiju** Author in: Confidentiality in International Arbitration ¶51  
**JONES, Benjamin** in the United States: International Arbitration in the  
United States; Shore, Cheng, La Chuisa, et al. (eds)  
Kluwer Law International, 2018  
Cited as: *Vasani & Jones*
- VOGENAUER, Stefan** Commentary on the UNIDROIT Principles of ¶108  
International Commercial Contracts  
Oxford University Press, 2<sup>nd</sup> ed., 2015  
Cited as: *Stefan Vogenauer*
- WAINCYMER, Jeff** Procedure and Evidence in International Arbitration ¶¶39, 43,  
Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, 2012 45, 47, 50  
Cited as: *Waincymer*
- ZELLER, Bruno** Good Faith - The Scarlet Pimpernel of the CISG ¶79  
International Trade & Business Law Annual, Vol. 6,  
pp. 227-246, 2001  
Cited as: *Zeller*

**INDEX OF CASES****Australia**

Esso Australia Resources Ltd v. Plowman, [1995] HCA 19

High Court of Australia, 7 April 1995

Cited as: *Esso Australia v. Plowman (Australia)*

Cited in: ¶36

Ferris v. Plaister, (1994) 34 NSWLR 474

Federal Court of Australia, 17 August 1994

Cited as: *Ferris v. Plaister (Australia)*

Cited in: ¶26

**Belgium**

Scafom International BV v. Lorraine Tubes S.A.S.

Hof van Cassatie Court of Cassation

No. C.07.0289.N, 19 June 2009

Cited as: *Scafom International v. Lorraine (Belgium)*

Cited in: ¶¶90, 94, 108

N.V. Belgische Scheepvaartmaatschappij-Compagnie Maritime Belge v. N.V. Distrigas

No. 4P.114/200119, 12 December 2001

Cited as: *Belgische v. Distrigas (Belgium)*

Cited in: ¶31

**Canada**

Cecrop Co. v. Kinetic Sciences Inc., 2001 BCSC 532

Supreme Court of British Columbia, 2001

Cited as: *Cecrop Co. v. Kinetic Sciences Inc. (Canada)*

Cited in: ¶24

Hebdo Mag. Inc. v. 125646 Canada Inc., 22 B.L.R. (2d) 72 (S.C.)

Supreme Court of British Columbia, 1995

Cited as: *Hebdo Mag. Inc. v. 125646 Canada Inc. (Canada)*



Cited in: ¶24

Telesat Canada v. Boeing Satellite Systems International Inc., [2010] ONSC 4023

Ontario Superior Court of Justice, 16 July 2010

Cited as: *Telesat v. Boeing Satellite (Canada)*

Cited in: ¶37

## Germany

Chinese Goods case

CLOUT case No. 166

Schiedsgericht der Handelskammer Hamburg, 21 June 1996

Cited as: *Chinese Goods case (Germany)*

Cited in: ¶¶88, 101

CLOUT case No. 277

Oberlandesgericht Hamburg, 28 February 1997

Cited as: *OLG Hamburg (Germany)*

Cited in: ¶87

Cobalt Sulphate Case

German Bundesgerichtshof

No. VIII ZR 51/95, 3 April 1996

Cited as: *Cobalt Sulphate Case (Germany)*

Cited in: ¶¶67, 75

German Bundesgerichtshof

XXXI Y.B. Comm. Arb. 679, 21 September 2005

Cited as: *BGH, 679 (Germany)*

Cited in: ¶20

Oberlandesgericht Dusseldorf

[1996] RIW 239

17 November 1995

Cited as: *OLG Dusseldorf (Germany)*



Cited in: ¶3

Sports Clothing Case

No. 54 O 644/94

Landgericht Landshut, 5 April 1995

Cited as: *Sport clothing case (Germany)*

Cited in: ¶86

### **India**

Coal India Limited v. Canadian Commercial Corporation

Appeal No. 172 of 2002

High Court of Calcutta, 20 March 2012

Cited as: *Coal India v. Canadian Commercial Corp. (India)*

Cited in: ¶14

National Thermal Power Corp. v. Singer Co., (1992) 3 SCC 551

Supreme Court of India, 7 May 1992

Cited as: *NTPC v. Singer (India)*

Cited in: ¶¶3, 5, 13, 22

### **Italy**

Della Sanara Kustvaart-Bevrachting & Overslagbedrijf BV v. Fallimento Cap. Giovanni Coppola Srl, XVII Y.B. Comm. Arb. 542

Corte di Appello, Genoa, 3 February 1990

Cited as: *Della Sanara v. Fallimento (Italy)*

Cited in: ¶6

### **Netherlands**

Amran v. Tesa

Gerechtshof District Appeal Court, 5 January 1978

Cited as: *Amran v. Tesa, (Netherlands)*

Cited in: ¶106

Hibro Compensatoren B.V. v. Trelleborg Industri Aktiebolag



Netherlands, Rechtbank Arnhem, 17 January 2007

Cited as: *Hibro v. Trelleborg Industri (Netherlands)*

Cited in: ¶12

Owerri Commercial Inc. v. Dielle Srl

XIX Yearbook Commercial Arbitration, 703

Hague Gerechtshof, 4 August 1993

Cited as: *Owerri v. Dielle (Netherlands)*

Cited in: ¶20

### **Singapore**

AAZ v. AAY, [2011] 1 SLR 1093

Singapore High Court, 2011

Cited as: *AAZ v. AAY (Singapore)*

Cited in: ¶36

BCY v. BCZ, [2016] SGHC 249

Singapore High Court, 9 November 2016

Cited as: *BCY v. BCZ (Singapore)*

Cited in: ¶¶11, 15

Soh Beng Tee & Co Pte Ltd. v. Fairmount Development Pte Ltd., [2007] 3 SLR(R) 86

Singapore High Court, 2007

Cited as: *Soh Beng v. Fairmount (Singapore)*

Cited in: ¶48

### **Spain**

Tribunal Supremo de España

XXXI Y.B. Comm. Arb. 825

23 July 2011

Cited as: *TS, 825 (Spain)*

Cited in: ¶5

### **Switzerland**



Fruits and Vegetables Case

No. HOR.2005.82/ds

Handelsgericht Aargau, 5 February 2008

Cited as: *Fruits and Vegetables Case (Switzerland)*

Cited in: ¶63

Fruits and Vegetable Case II

No. HOR.2006.79/AC/tv

Handelsgericht Aargau, 26 November 2008

Cited as: *Fruits and Vegetable Case II (Switzerland)*

Cited in: ¶¶16, 69

Tribunal federal, Lausanne

XXII Y.B. Comm. Arb. 800

21 March 1995

Cited as: *TF, 800 (Switzerland)*

Cited in: ¶6

### **United Kingdom [UK]**

Aeolian Shipping SA v. ISS Machinery Services Limited, [2001] EWCA Civ. 1162

Supreme Court of United Kingdom (Civil Division), 20 July 2001

Cited as: *Aeolian v. ISS Machinery (UK)*

Cited in: ¶16

Antaios Cia Naviera SA v. Salen Rederierna AB, [1985] AC 191

House of Lords, 26 July 1984

Cited as: *Antaios Cia v. Salen (UK)*

Cited in: ¶75

Arsanovia Ltd. v. Cruz City 1 Mauritius Holdings, [2012] EWHC 3702(Comm)

Queen's Bench Division (Commercial Court), 20 December 2012

Cited as: *Arsanovia Ltd. v. Cruz City (UK)*

Cited in: ¶11



Associated Electric & Gas Insurance Services Limited v. European Reinsurance Company of Zurich, [2003] UKPC 11

English Privy Council, 29 January 2003

Cited as: *Associated Electric v. European Reinsurance (UK)*

Cited in: ¶35

Hassneh Insurance Co. of Israel and others v. Steuart J. Mew, [1993] 2 Lloyd's Rep. 242

Queen's Bench Division (Commercial Court), 22 December 1992

Cited as: *Hassneh Insurance v. Steuart (UK)*

Cited in: ¶36

Investors Compensation Scheme Ltd v. West Bromwich Building Society, [1998] 1 W.L.R. 896

House of Lords, 19 June 1997

Cited as: *Investment Comp. v. West Bromwich (UK)*

Cited in: ¶76

Mannai Investment Co Ltd v. Eagle Star Life Assurance Co Ltd., [1997] AC 749

House of Lords, 21 May 1997

Cited as: *Mannai Investment v. Eagle Star (UK)*

Cited in: ¶76

Marubeni Hong Kong v. Mongolian Government, [2005] 2 Lloyd's Rep. 231

England and Wales High Court, 20 April 2005

Cited as: *Marubeni Hong Kong v. Mongolian Govt. (UK)*

Cited in: ¶16

Rainy Sky SA v. Kookmin Bank, [2011] 1 WLR 2900

Supreme Court of England and Wales, 2 November 2011

Cited as: *Rainy Sky v. Kookmin (UK)*

Cited in: ¶75

Sonatrach Petroleum Corporation v. Ferrell International Ltd., [2002] 1 All ER (Comm) 627

Queen's Bench Division (Commercial Court), 4 October 2001

Cited as: *Sonatrach v. Ferrell (UK)*



Cited in: ¶11

Sulamerica Cia Nacional De Seguros S.A. and others v. Enesa Engenharia S.A and others, [2012] EWCA Civ 638

Court of Appeals, Civil Division, 16 May 2012

Cited as: *Sulamerica v. Enesa (UK)*

Cited in: ¶¶5, 10, 15, 20, 24

Svenska Petroleum Exploration AB v. AB Geonafta and the Republic of Lithuania, [2005] EWHC 2437 (Comm)

Queen's Bench Division (Commercial Court), 4 November 2005

Cited as: *Svenska v. Geonafta (UK)*

Cited in: ¶15

The Moorcock, (1889) 14 PD 64

Court of Appeal, 25 February 1889

Cited as: *The Moorcock (UK)*

Cited in: ¶75

Tzortzis & Sykias v. Monark Line A/B., [1968] 1 Lloyd's Rep. 30

Queen's Bench Division (Commercial Court), 15 November 1967

Cited as: *Tzortzis v. Monark Line (UK)*

Cited in: ¶11

### **United States of America [USA]**

Card v. Stratton Oakmont, 933 F.Supp. 806

U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota, 8 July 1996

Cited as: *Card v. Stratton (USA)*

Cited in: ¶45

Generica Ltd v. Pharmaceutical Basics, Inc., 125 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 1997)

United States Court of Appeals-Seventh Circuit, 29 September 1997

Cited as: *Generica Ltd v. Pharma. Basics (USA)*



Cited in: ¶47

JLM Industries v. Stolt-Nielsen, 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)

United States Court of Appeals-Second Circuit, 26 October 2004

Cited as: *JLM Industries v. Stolt-Nielsen (USA)*

Cited in: ¶30

Lloyd v. Murphy, 25 Cal. 2d 48

Supreme Court of California, 31 October 1944

Cited as: *Lloyd v. Murphy (USA)*

Cited in: ¶94

Orbisphere v. United States

No. 89-02-00404, CISG-Online 7

U.S. Court of International Trade, United States Federal Court, 24 October 1989

Cited as: *Orbisphere Corp. v. US (USA)*

Cited in: ¶86

Raw Materials Inc. v. Manfred Forberich

No. 03 C 1154, CISG-Online 925

U.S. District Court, Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division, 6 July 2004

Cited as: *Raw Materials v. Manfred (USA)*

Cited in: ¶92

Sheldon v. Vermonty, 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001)

United States Court of Appeals-Tenth Circuit, 31 October 2001

Cited as: *Sheldon v. Vermonty (USA)*

Cited in: ¶47

**INDEX OF ARBITRAL AWARDS****Austrian Federal Chamber of Commercial Business [AFCCB]**

Rolled metal sheets case

Internationales Schiedsgericht der Bundeskammer der gewerblichen Wirtschaft

Award No. SCH-4318, 15 June 1994

Cited as: *Rolled metal sheets case (AFCCB)*

Cited in: ¶106

**Bulgarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry [BCCI]**

Award No. 56 of 1995, 24 April 1996

Bulgarska turgosko-promishlena palata

Cited as: *Arbitral Award 56/1995 (BCCI)*

Cited in: ¶92

**China International Economic & Trade Arbitration Commission [CIETAC]**

Heaters Case

CIETAC Award No. CISG/2005/05, 7 December 2005

Cited as: *Heaters Case (CIETAC)*

Cited in: ¶67

**Hungarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry Arbitration [HCCIA]**

Caviar Case

Award No. VB 96074, 10 December 1996

Cited as: *Caviar Case (HCCLA)*

Cited in: ¶93

**International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes [ICSID]**

Ambiente Ufficio S.P.A. v. Argentine Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/08/9, 8 February 2013

Cited as: *Ambiente Ufficio v. Argentina (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶43

Amco Asia Corporation v. Republic of Indonesia



ICSID Case No. ARB/81/1, 25 September 1983

Cited as: *Amco Asia v. Indonesia (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶28

Caratube International Oil Company LLP and Devincci Salah Hourani v. Republic of Kazakhstan

ICSID Case No. ARB/13/13, 27 September 2017

Cited as: *Caratube v. Kazakhstan (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶46

Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka A.S. v. The Slovak Republic

ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, 24 May 1999

Cited as: *Ceskoslovenska v. Slovak Republic (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶28

ConocoPhillips Petrozuata B.V., ConocoPhillips Hamaca B.V. and ConocoPhillips Gulf of Paria

B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela

ICSID Case No. ARB/07/30, 10 April 2017

Cited as: *ConocoPhillips v. Venezuela (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶46

EDF (Services) Limited v. Romania

ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, 8 October 2009

Cited as: *EDF v. Romania (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶45

Libananco Holdings Co. Limited v. Republic of Turkey

ICSID Case No. ARB/06/8, 23 June 2008

Cited as: *Libananco v. Turkey (ICSID)*

Cited in: ¶¶46, 51

### **International Chamber of Commerce [ICC]**

ICC Case No. 6379 of 1990

Cited as: *ICC Case No. 6379 (1990)*

Cited in: ¶15



ICC Case No. 6840 of 1991

Cited as: *ICC Case No. 6840 (1991)*

Cited in: ¶15

ICC Case No. 11869 of 2011

Cited as: *ICC Case No. 11869 (2011)*

Cited in: ¶15

ICC Case No. 14667 of 2011

Cited as: *ICC Case No. 14667 (2011)*

Cited in: ¶21

**Mexican Commission for the Protection of Foreign Trade [MCPFT]**

Dulces Luisi, S.A. de C.V. v. Seoul International Co. Ltd. y Seoulia Confectionery Co.

No. M/115/97, 30 November 1998

Cited as: *Dulces Luisi v. Seoul International (MCPFT)*

Cited in: ¶106

**Ontario Arbitration Board, Canada**

Ready Bake Foods Inc. v. U.F.C.W, Locals 175&633, (2009) 184 L.A.C. (4th) 375

Cited as: *Ready Bake v. UFCW(Canada)*

Cited in: ¶45

**Permanent Court of Arbitration [PCA]**

Hully Enterprises Limited (Cyprus) v. Russian Federation

Final award, Case No. AA 226, 18 July 2014

Cited as: *Hully Enterprises v. Russian Federation (PCA)*

Cited in: ¶46

**Presidium of Supreme Arbitration Court of the Russian Federation**

Bulgaria v. Russia

Arbitral Award No. 1155 of 1998

16 February 1998



Cited as: Arbitral Award No. 1155/1998

Cited in: ¶92

**Tribunal of International Commercial Arbitration at the Russian Federation Chamber of Commerce and Industry [RFCCI]**

Arbitral award No. 123 of 1992

CLOUT case No. 142, 17 October 1995

Cited as: *CLOUT case No. 142 (RFCCI)*

Cited in: ¶87

**UNCITRAL Ad Hoc Tribunal**

Himpurna California Energy Ltd. V. PT. (Persero) Perusahaan Listrik Negara

4 May 1999

Cited as: *Himpurna California v. Perusahaan Listrik (UNCITRAL)*

Cited in: ¶29

Methanex Corporation v. United States, (2005) 44 ILM 1345

19 August 2005

Cited as: *Methanex v. US (UNCITRAL)*

Cited in: ¶¶45, 50, 51

**INDEX OF LEGAL SOURCES**

- Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 1958  
Cited as: New York Convention
- Explanatory Note by the UNCITRAL Secretariat on the 1985 Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration as amended in 2006  
Cited as: UNCITRAL Model Law, Explanatory Note
- HKIAC Rules, 2018  
Cited as: HKIAC Rules
- INCOTERMS 2010  
Cited as: INCOTERMS
- IBA Rules on Taking of Evidence, 2010  
Cited as: IBA Rules
- IBA Working Party, 1999 & IBA Rules of Evidence Review Subcommittee, 2010  
Cited as: IBA Review Subcommittee
- Rome I Regulation, 2008  
Cited as: Rome I Regulation
- UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration, 1985 with amendments as adopted in 2006  
Cited as: UNCITRAL Model Law
- United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, 1980  
Cited as: CISG

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

|         |  |
|---------|--|
| \$      | Dollar   |
| ¶(n)    | paragraph(s)   |
| %       | Per cent   |
| §       | section  |
| AFCCB   | Austrian Federal Chamber of Commercial Business                            |
| Ans.    | Answer   |
| Arg.    | Arguments (Advanced in this Memorandum)                                    |
| Art(t). | article(s)   |
| BCCI    | Bulgarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry                                 |
| BGH     | Bundesgerichtshof  |
| C.      | Clause   |
| CEO     | Chief Executive Officer  |
| cf.     | Confer   |
| Chap.   | Chapter  |
| CIETAC  | China International Economic & Trade Arbitration Commission                |
| CISG    | United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods |
| Cir.    | Circuit  |
| Cl.     | Claimant   |
| CLOUT   | Case Law on UNCITRAL Texts   |
| corp.   | Corporation  |
| DAL     | Danubian Arbitration Law   |
| DDP     | Delivered Duty Paid  |
| ed.     | Edition  |
| et al.  | et alia/et aliae/et alii   |
| etc.    | et cetera  |
| Ex.     | Exhibit  |
| EXW     | Ex Works   |
| FSSA    | Frozen Semen Sale Agreement  |



|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| HCCIA             | Hungarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry Arbitration  |
| HKIAC             | Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre  |
| IBA               | International Bar Association   |
| IBA Rules         | IBA Rules on the Taking of Evidence in International Arbitration, 2010                                      |
| ICC               | International Chamber of Commerce   |
| ICSID             | International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes  |
| id.               | Ibidem  |
| INCOTERMS         | International Chamber of Commerce, Rules for the Interpretation of Trade Terms, 2010                        |
| Letter Fasttrack  | Letter by Julia Clara Fasttrack on 3 October 2018   |
| Letter Langweiler | Letter by Joseph Langweiler on 2 October 2018   |
| ltd.              | limited   |
| MCPFT             | Mexican Commission for the Protection of Foreign Trade  |
| Model Law         | UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration  |
| no.               | Number  |
| OLG               | Oberlandesgericht   |
| p(p).             | page(s)   |
| P.O. 1            | Procedural Order No. 1 of 5 October 2018  |
| P.O. 2            | Procedural Order No. 2 of 2 November 2018   |
| PCA               | Permanent Court of Arbitration  |
| PICC              | UNIDROIT Principles of International Commercial Contracts   |
| Res.              | Respondent  |
| req.              | Request   |
| RFCCI             | Tribunal of International Commercial Arbitration at the Russian Federation Chamber of Commerce and Industry |



|                 |  |
|-----------------|--|
| S.C.            | sub clause   |
| Sulamerica Case | Sulamerica Cia Nacional De Seguros S.A. v. Enesa Engenharia S.A, [2012] EWCA Civ 638       |
| TF              | Tribunal federal, Lausanne   |
| UK              | United Kingdom   |
| UN              | United Nations   |
| UNCITRAL        | United Nations Commission on International Trade Law                                       |
| UNIDROIT        | International Institute for the Unification of Private Law                                 |
| USA             | United States of America   |
| v.              | Versus   |
